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Floodplain Development Permit
Doddridge County, WV Floodplain Management

This permit gives approval for the development/ project listed that impacts the FEMA-designated
floodplain and/or floodway of Doddridge County, WV, pursuant to the rules and regulations established by
all applicable Federal, State and local laws and ordinances, including the Doddridge County Floodplain
Ordinance. This permit must be posted at the site of work as to be clearly visible, and must remain posted
during entirety of development.

Permit: #17-499

Date Approved: January 8, 2018 Expires: January 8,2019

Issued to: Columbia Gas Transmission POC: Matt Franklin, PE, PMP

Company Address: 700 Louisiana Street Houston, TX 77002

Project Address: Sherwood Compressor Station

Firm: 54017C0140C Lat/Long: 39.268403N, -80.731339W

Purpose of Development: Grading of land for new compressor station

Issued by: George C-Eidel, CFM, OEM Director/Doddridge County FPM (or designee)

/% % Date: January 8,2018

L

For additional information regarding this permit, please contact
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager at 304.873.2631, or via email at
doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com
118 East Court Street; West Union, WV 26456
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FLOODPLAIN PERMIT #17-499

Columbia Gas/Sherwood Compressor Station

7017 1450 DOOLl 5871 8293 7017 1450 0001 5871 8e27H

7017 1450 0DD1 5871 8281 7017 1450 DOOL 5871 6267

TASK COMPLETE NOTES

(DATE)
CHECK RECEIVED ] ‘
19/ 7 /17

US ARMY CORP. ENGINEERS
(USACE)

US FISH & WILDLIFE
SERVICES (USFWS)

WV DEPT. NATURAL
RESOURCES (WVDNR)

WV DEPT. ENVIROMENTAL
PROTECTION (WVDEP)
STATE HISTORIC &
PRESERVATION OFFICE
(SHPO)

OFFICE of LAND & STREAM
(OLS)

DATE OF COMMISSION
READING 12/19/2017

DATE AVAILABLE TO BE
GRANTED 1/8/2018

PERMIT GRANTED
COMPLETE




Doddridge County Floodplain Permits

(Week of December 11, 2017)

Please take notice that on the 5*" day of December, 2017, Stahl Sheaffer Engineering on behalf of
Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC. filed an application for a Floodplain Permit (#17-499) to develop land
located at or about 2991 Rt 18 S, Coordinates 39.268403N; -80.731339 W. The Application is on file
with the Clerk of the County Court and may be inspected or copied during regular business hours. Any
interested persons who desire to comment shall present the same in writing by January 8, 2018 (20
calendar days after the announcement at the regularly scheduled Doddridge County
Commission Meeting) delivered to the Clerk of the County Court at 108 Court Street Ste. 1, West
Union, WV 26456. This project is grading of land for new compressor station.
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Doddridge County, WV bEC 517 2i57p

Floodplain Development
Permit Application

This document is to be used for projects that impact/potentially impact the FEMA---designated
floodplain and/or floodway of Doddridge County, WV pursuant to the rules and regulations
established by all applicable Federal, State and local laws and ordinances, including the
Doddridge County FloodplainOrdinance.

SECTION 1: GENERAL PROVISIONS (APPLICANT TO READ AND SiGN)

1. No work may start until a permit is issued.

2. The permit may be revoked if any false statements are made herein.

3. If revoked, all work must cease until permit is re-issued.

4, Development shall not be used or occupied until a Certificate of Compliance is
issued.

5. The permit will expire if no work is commenced within six months of issuance.
6. Applicant is hereby informed that other permits may be required to fulfill local,
state, and federal requirements.

7. Applicant hereby gives consent to the Floodplain Administrator/Manager or
his/her representative to make inspections to verify compliance.

8. | THE APPLICANT CERTIFY THAT ALL STATEMENTS HEREIN AND IN ATTACHMENTS

APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE____

TO THIS APPLICATION ARE, TOAT/E BﬁST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, TRUE AND ACCURATE.
by
anvs

DATE 12/1/2017

s



Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Applicant Information:

Please provide all pertinentdata.

e G .,

Name: Columbia Gas‘Transmission, LLC

Corporate Mailing Address: 700 Louisiana Street

City: Houston State: TX

Zip: 77002

Corporate Point of Contact (POC): Matt Franklin, PE, PMP

Corporate POC Title:

Corporate POC Primary Phone: 859.554.7439 x 104

Corporate POC Primary Email: matthew franklin@transcanada.com

Corporate FEIN: 13-1594808 Corporate DUNS: 13-932-5963

Corporate Website: https://www.transcanada.com/

Local Mailing Address: 482 South Keller Road

City: Orlando State: FL

Zip: 32810

Local Project Manager (PM): Scott Wesson

Local PM Primary Phone: 407-806-4106

Local PM Secondary Phone: 407-616-8852

Local PM Primary Email: Scott. Wesson@atkinsglobal.com

Person Filing Application: Brian Stouffer, Stahl Sheaffer Engineering

Applicant Title: Project Coordinator

Applicant Primary Phone: 814-689-1562

Applicant Secondary Phone: 856-981-8999

Applicant Primary Email: bstouffer@@sse-llc.com




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Project Narrative:

Describe in detail the proposed development including project name/title, type of
development, estimated start and completion timeline, and its potential impact on the
floodplain. Use additional copies of this page asneeded.

7

ProjectNarrative:'. = .= . ;-

The proposed site for the Sherwood Compressor Statnon is Iocated approxmately 2 000

feet to the northwest of the intersection of Route 18 and Snowbird Road near West Union

The general site latitude and longitude is as follows: 39.269360°, -80.731680

The ground surface terrain slopes uphill from all sides towards a crowned hill throughout

the area of planned development. Surface elevations in the footprint of the Compressor

Station range from +/- 890’ MSL (at Roadway Station 7+00) to +/- 840’ MSL (west of

the Compressor Buildings)

To the south of the site, Meathouse Fork (a tributary of Middle Island Creek) flows west to

East and wraps around the site to the north.

The published base flood elevations in Meathouse Fork range from 802 along the southern

Boundary to 801 to the north. All of the proposed of the proposed improvements on the site

range in elevation from 886 down to 851 in the sediment basin bottom, the toe of one fill slope

is at elevation 805, therefore the proposed improvements should have no encroachment into

the floodplain or floodway. The mapping on panel 54017C0140C is not consistent with the

surveyed topography surrounding the site and appears to have a discontinuity just downstream

of a cross section. This delineation of the mapped AE zone extends up the side of the slope to

an elevation of greater than 885 and overlaps with a portion of the site proposed grading.




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Proposed Development:

Please check all elements of the proposed project thatapply.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK (CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES)
A. STRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT

ACTIVITY STRUCTURAL TYPE
[X] New Structure [ Residential {1 — 4 Family)
[ Addition I Residential {more than 4 Family)
[ Alteration [ Non-residential (floodproofing)
0 Relocation (] Combined Use (res. & com.)
[ Demolition [ Replacement
0 Manufactured/Mobil Home

B. OTHER DEVELOPLMENT ACTIVITIES:

{] Fill | Mining (1 Drilling (X] Pipelining
[X] Grading

1 Excavation (except for STRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT checked above)

[ Watercourse Alteration {including dredging and channel modification)

[ Drainage Improvements (including culvert work)

1] Road, Street, or Bridge Construction

[ Subdivision (including new expansion)

{1 Individual Water or Sewer System

{] Other (please specify)

The proposed site is a Natural Gas Compressor Station associated with the

Mountaineer Xpress pipeline project.




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Development Site/Property Information:

Please provide physical description of the site/property, along with pertinent ownership
(surface and mineral rights) data as applicable. Attach appropriate maps from the WV Flood
Tool showing location of proposed development. Use additional copies of this page if
development spans multiple property boundaries. Designate each property by number (i.e.
Property 1 of 1, Property 2 of 7, etc.)

| Property Designation: _1__ of _1

Physical Address/911 Address: located approximately 2,000 feet to the northwest of the intersection of
Route 18 and Snowbird Road near West Union

Decimal Latitude/Longitude: 39.269360°/-80.731680°

DMS Latitude/Longitude:

District: New Milton District Map: 1 Parcel: 6-1-6

Land Book Description:

Deed Book Reference: Book 372 Page 121

Tax Map Reference: Map 1 Parcel 6

Existing Buildings/Use of Property: None/Undeveloped open field

Floodplain Location Data: (to be completed by Floodplain Manager or-designee) .. .

Community: West Union Number: Panel: 54017C0140C Suffix:

Location (Lat/Long): 39.269320/-80.731338 Approximate Elevation:

Estimated BFE:802 to 801

Is the development in the floodway? Is the development in the floodplain?

L-—gYes U X No DYes Q X No Zone:

Notes:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Property Owner Data:

Please provide data on current site/property landowner(s), both surface and mineral rights
(as applicable). Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation
to each property listed above.

Property Designation: of

PopertyOwnerData;,
Name of Primary Owner (P0O): Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC

PO Address: 700 Louisiana Street

City: Houston State: TX Zip: 77002

|
1
PO Primary Phone: Main Contact: Matt Franklin - 859.554.7439 x 104 i
|

PO Secondary Phone: Main Contact: Matt Franklin - Mobile: 859.494.1536

PO Primary Email: matthew_franklin@transcanada.com

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Same

PO Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone: |

PO Primary Email:

Mirieral Rights Owner. Data; (4s Applicable). ;
Name of Primary Owner (PO): Same

PO Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Contractor Data:

Please provide all pertinent data for contractors and sub---contractors that may be participating
in this project. Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation to
each property listed above.

Property Designation: of

-Contractor/Sub-Contractor (C/SC) Information: .

C/SC Company Name: Bi-Con Services

C/SC WYV License Number: WvV003271

C/SC FEIN: 31-0795801 C/SC DUNS: 05-93-9660

Local C/SC Point of Contact (POC): Kevin Hardy

Local C/SC POC Title: Senior Project Manager

C/SC Mailing Address: 10901 Clay Pike Road

City: Derwent State: Ohio Zip-Code: 43733

Local C/SC Office Phone: 740-685-2542

Local C/SC POC Phone: 740-630-4862

Local C/SC POC E-Mail: khardy@bi-conservices.com

. Engineer Fitm Information; .

Engineer Firm Name: Atkins North America

Engineer WV License Number:

Engineer Firm FEIN: 59-0896138 Engineer Firm DUNS: 0540439223

|
1
Engineer Firm Primary Point of Contact (POC): Scott Wesson, PE l

Engineer Firm Primary POC Title: Senior Project Manager

Engineer Firm Mailing Address: 482 South Keller Road

City: Orlando State: FL Zip-Code: 32817

Engineer Firm Office Phone: 407-647-7275

Engineer Firm Primary POC Phone: 407-806-4106

Engineer Firm Primary POC E-Mail: Scott. Wesson@Atkinsglobal.com




Adjacent and/or Affected Landowners Data

Please provide data for all adjacent and/or affected surface owners (both up and down
stream) whose property may be impacted by proposed development as demonstrated by a
floodplain study or survey. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

“Adjacent Property Owner Data:Upstream:” . 57" " it © ol o o n et e
Name of Primary Owner (PO):

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

"Adjacent Property Owner Data: Upstream °
Name of Primary Owner (PO):

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

TAQjaCeRE Propétty OWneF Datal Downstream 7 .
Name of Primary Owner (PO):

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

| Adjacent Property Owner Data: Downstream .~ = - - o o oo
Name of Primary Owner (PO): |
Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Site Plan

A Site Plan is an accurate and detailed map of the proposed development for this
project. It shows the size, shape, location and special features of the project property, and
the size and location of any development planned to the property, especially as that
development will impact the floodplain and/or floodway. Site plans show what currently
exists on the project property, and any changes or improvements you are proposing to
make. A certified and licensed engineering firm should complete site plans.

A SITE PLAN MUST CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

Bwn e

o

10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

Legal description of the parcel, north arrow andscale

All property lines and their dimensions

Names of adjacent roads, location ofdriveways

Location of sloughs, tributaries, streams, rivers, wetlands, ponds, and lakes, with
setbacks indicated, and including FEMA floodplain data based on most updated
FIRM.

Location, size, shape of all buildings, existing and proposed, with elevation of lowest
floor indicated.

Location and dimensions of existing or proposed on-site sewage systems.

Location of all propane tanks, fuel tanks or other liquid storage tanks whether above
ground or below ground level.

Location and dimensions of any proposed pipeline placement(s) into
floodplain/floodway.

Location and dimensions of any roadway development into floodplain/floodway.
(Includes initial development accessroads)

Location and dimensions of any bridge and/or culvert development into
floodplain/floodway.

Location and dimensions of any storage yard or facility intothe
floodplain/floodway.

Location of any existing utilities and/or proposed utility placementand/or
displacement.

Location, dimensions and depth of any existing or proposed fill on site.

A survey showing the existing ground elevations of at least location on the
building site. ELEVATION NOTE: All vertical datum will reference either NGVD 29
or NAVD 88. Assumed datum will not be acceptable unless the property is located in
an area where vertical datum has not been published. For those areas where vertical
datum has not been established, a site plan with contours, elevations using assumed
datum, high water marks and existing water levels of sloughs, rivers, lakes or
streams and proposed lowest floor elevation.




Applicant
Please read print name, sign and date below:

s | certify that | am authorized to submit this application for the primary projectdeveloper.

e | certify that the information included in this application is to the best of my knowledge true and
complete.

e | certify that all required Federal, State, and local permits required by law and/or ordinance for
the above described development of this project have been properly attained, are current and
valid, and must be presented with this appiication before a Doddridge County Floodplain Permit
may be issued.

e lunderstand that if in the course of the development project additional permits become
required that were not needed during the initial proposal, the primary developer must notify the
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager within 48 hours of such need, and that a “Stop Work”
order may be issued for all project work directly impacting the floodplain or floodway, until such
time the required additional permits are acquired.

¢ lunderstand that once the floodplain permit is submitted, the application will be entered into
official public record at the next regularly scheduled Doddridge County Commission meeting
after the date of submittal.

e lunderstand that from the date of submittal of the fully completed permit application, the |
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager has ninety {90) days to make a determination to either |
grant or deny said permit application. During this approval period, the Doddridge County |
Floodplain Manager may, at his or her discretion, conduct a review and/or additional study of |
provided documentation by means of an independent engineering firm. All costs associated with |
said review and/or study must be reimbursed to the County before issuance of approved permit.

e lunderstand that during the approval period, the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager of
designee may at his or her discretion conduct site visits and document conditions of proposed
development pursuant to the permit application.

e |understand that once the Floodplain Permit is granted, the permit will be entered into official
public record at the next scheduled Doddridge County Commission meeting after the date of
issuance. Appeals to the permit may be made no later than twenty (20) days after said issuance.

If a valid appeal is submitted, as determined by the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager, a
“Stop Work” order will be issued for all project development directly involving the floodplain or
floodway. A public hearing by the Doddridge County Appeals Board will be scheduled no less
than ten (10) days after the next regularly scheduled Doddridge County Commission meeting.

e lunderstand that all decisions of the Doddridge County Appeals Board shall befinal.

¢ lunderstand issuance of a Floodplain Permit authorizes me to proceed with construction as |
proposed. A Certificate of Compliance is required upon substantial completion of the project. |

¢ In signing this application, the primary developer hereby grants the Doddridge County Floodplain |
Manager or designee the right to enter onto the above---described location to inspect the
development work proposed, in progress, and/or compieted. |

e lunderstand that if | do not follow exactly the site-—-plan submitted and approved by this permit
that a “Stop Work” order may be issued by the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager and that
I must stop all construction immediately unti! discrepancies of actual work vs. proposed work is |

resolved.
/: /

Applicant Signature:

\ﬂ/ Date: 12/1/2017

Applicant Printed Name: Anthony Capp




Stahl Sheaffer Engineering, LLC
301 Science Park Road, Suite 333
State College, PA 16803

ENGINEERING s ea 1562

December 7, 2017

Sent via regular mail and email to doddridgecountyfom@gmail.com
George Eidel

Doddridge County Office of Emergency Services

118 E. Court St. Room 102

West Union, WV 26456

Re: Floodplain Application Fee - 2678 WV Route 18 S, West Union, WV 26456
Dear Mr. Eidel:

Stahl Sheaffer has submitted a Floodplain Permit Application for the above referenced site, which is scheduled
for review by the Doddridge County Commission on December 19, 2017. As shown in the attached site plan,
development within the FEMA designated floodplain will include site grading and approximately 215’ of
asphalt paved driveway. The estimated total cost of development within the FEMA designated floodplain is
~$80,000.

Per the Doddridge County Floodplain Application Permit Fees Schedule, land altering activity for industrial
purposes with a total cost not exceeding $100,000, requires a permit fee of $500.

Enclosed please find check No. 002325 in the amount of $500 as payment for the Floodplain Permit
Application for the project.

| would be happy to provide any additional information or documentation that you may require. Please
contact me at 814.689.1562 or via email at bstouffer@sse-llc.com should you have any questions. Thank you
for your attention in this matter.

Sincerely,

Bl

Brian P. Stouffer, J.D., E.I.T.
Project Coordinator

Site | Survey | Traffic | Environmental | Structures | LInspection
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WYV Flood Map

— Cross Section (XS) Lines

Base Flood Elevation (BFE) Lines
~-  Rule_1 ‘IRMor DFIRM Its purpose is to assist with determining potential flood risk for the selected location.

I Map created on December 6, 2017 |

‘Q' Location of flood information
Flood Hazard Area:

Flogod Hazard Zone UseriNofes: Flood Hazard Area: Location is WITHIN the FEM A
[]II Approximate Study (Zone A) 100-year floodp lain.

0.2 Miles

{ Detailed Study (AE, AH, AO) Flood Hazard Zone: AE
flood_depth_HEC_RAS Stream: Meathouse Fork
= - = FEMA Issued Flood Map: 54017C0140C
. High : 134.442 Watershed (HUCS): Little Musringum-Middle Island (5

f— Advisory Flood Height: N/A
Water Depth: N/A

. Low : 6.10352e-005 Elevation: About 876 ft
e Location (long, lat): (80.731339 W,39.268403 N)
Disclaimer:

The online map is for use in administering the National Flood Insurance Program. It does not |[Location (UTM17N): (523176, 4346596)

necessarily identify all areas subject to flooding, particularly from local drainage sources of ||Contacts: Doddridge

small size. To obtain more detailed information in areas where Base Flood Elevations have ||CRS Information: N/A

been determined, users are encouraged to consult the latest Flood Profile data contained in Flood Profile: 54017 016

the official flood insurance study. These studies are available online at www.msc.fema.gov. =
HEC-RAS Model: N/A

WV Flood Tool (http://www.MapWV .gov/flood) is supported by FEMA, WV NFIP Office, and WV
GIS Technical Center. Parcel Number: 09-06-0001-0006-0000




Stahl Sheaffer Engineering, LLC

|’ STAHL SHEAFFER 301 Science Park Road, Suite 333

State College, PA 16803

ENGINEERING o L4080.1562

December 4, 2017

Sent via regular mail and email to doddridgecountyfom@gmail.com
George Eidel

Doddridge County Office of Emergency Services

118 E. Court St. Room 102

West Union, WV 26456

Re: Floodplain Review - 2678 WV Route 18 S, West Union, WV 26456
Dear Mr. Eidel:

Stahl Sheaffer previously submitted a request for confirmation from your office that construction proposed in

the above referenced site does not accur in the floodplain and no floodplain permit is required. This requespEc 317
was made on behalf of the site owner, Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC. Per your request, enclosed please

find the following additional documents being submitted in this regard:

2156PM

2. FEMA FIRM Map No 54017C0140C, Doddridge County, West Virginia,
3. Site Plan ESC-6, noting incorrect location of designated FEMA floodplain,

|
|
|
|
1. Site Elevation Certification, prepared by Scott Wesson, P.E., ‘
|
|
4. Doddridge County Floodplain Development Permit Application Form.

As explained and certified within these documents, the FEMA Map incorrectly designated the development
area as being partially within the floodplain. However, the development area elevation is between +/- 890’
and +/- 840, while the floodplain in this area is between +/- 801 and +/- 802. Therefore, no development will
occur within the floodplain for this project.

| would be happy to provide any additional information or documentation that you may require. Please
contact me at 814.689.1562 or via email at bstouffer@sse-1lc.com should you have any questions. Thank you
for your attention in this matter.

Sincerely,

DSl

Brian P. Stouffer, J.D., E.I.T.
Project Coordinator

Site | Survey | Traffic | Environmental | Structures | Inspection
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Stahl Sheaffer Engineering, LLC

STAHL SHEAFFER 301 Science Park Road, Suite 333

State College, PA 16803

ENGINEERING o eB01562

December 4, 2017

Sent via regular mail and email to doddridgecountyfpom@gmail.com
George Eidel

Doddridge County Office of Emergency Services

118 E. Court St. Room 102

West Union, WV 26456

Re: Floodplain Review - 2678 WV Route 18 S, West Union, WV 26456
Dear Mr. Eidel:

Stahl Sheaffer previously submitted a request for confirmation from your office that construction proposed in

the above referenced site does not occur in the floodplain and no floodplain permit is required. This request

was made on behalf of the site owner, Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC. Per your request, enclosed please

find the following additional documents being submitted in this regard: ,

1. Site Elevation Certification, prepared by Scott Wesson, P.E.,
2. FEMA FIRM Map No 54017C0140C, Doddridge County, West Virginia, ‘
3. Site Plan ESC-6, noting incorrect location of designated FEMA floodplain,

4. Doddridge County Floodplain Development Permit Application Form.

As explained and certified within these documents, the FEMA Map incorrectly designated the development
area as being partially within the floodplain. However, the development area elevation is between +/- 890
and +/- 840, while the floodplain in this area is between +/- 801 and +/- 802. Therefore, no development will
occur within the floodplain for this project.

I would be happy to provide any additional information or documentation that you may require. Please
contact me at 814.689.1562 or via email at bstouffer@sse-llc.com should you have any questions. Thank you
for your attention in this matter.

Sincerely,

Oy
\

Brian P. Stouffer, J.D., E.L.T.
Project Coordinator

Site | Survey | Traffic | Environmental | Structures | Inspection
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OMB No. 1660-0008
Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
Federal Emergency Management Agency
National Flood Insurance Program

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE AND INSTRUCTIONS
Paperwork Reduction Act Notice

Public reporting burden for this data collection is estimated to average 3.75 hours per response. The burden estimate includes the
time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and
submitting this form. You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB control number is
displayed on this form. Send comments regarding the accuracy of the burden estimate and any suggestions for reducing the
burden to: Information Collections Management, Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency,
1800 South Bell Street, Arlington, VA 20598-3005, Paperwork Reduction Project (1660-0008). NOTE: Do not send your
completed form to this address.

Privacy Act Statement
Authority: Title 44 CFR § 61.7 and 61.8.

Principal Purpose(s): This information is being collected for the primary purpose of estimating the risk premium rates necessary
to provide flood insurance for new or substantially improved structures in designated Special Flood Hazard Areas.

Routine Use(s): The information on this form may be disclosed as generally permitted under 5 U.S.C. § 552a(b) of the Privacy Act
of 1974, as amended. This includes using this information as necessary and authorized by the routine uses published in DHS/
FEMA-003 — National Flood Insurance Program Files System or Records Notice 73 Fed. Reg. 77747 (December 19, 2008); DHS/
FEMA/NFIP/LOMA-1 — National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Letter of Map Amendment (LOMA) System of Records Notice 71
Fed. Reg. 7990 (February 15, 2006); and upon written request, written consent, by agreement, or as required by law.

Disclosure: The disclosure of information on this form is voluntary; however, failure to provide the information requested may
result in the inability to obtain flood insurance through the National Flood Insurance Program or the applicant may be subject to
higher premium rates for flood insurance. Information will only be released as permitted by law.

Purpose of the Elevation Certificate

The Elevation Certificate is an important administrative tool of the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). It is to be used to
provide elevation information necessary to ensure compliance with community floodplain management ordinances, to determine
the proper insurance premium rate, and to support a request for a Letter of Map Amendment (LOMA) or Letter of Map Revision
based on fill (LOMR-F).

The Elevation Certificate is required in order to properly rate Post-FIRM buildings, which are buildings constructed after publication
of the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), located in flood insurance Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30, V (with
BFE), AR, AR/A, AR/AE, AR/A1-A30, AR/AH, and AR/AQO. The Elevation Certificate is not required for Pre-FIRM buildings unless
the building is being rated under the optional Post-FIRM flood insurance rules.

As part of the agreement for making flood insurance available in a community, the NFIP requires the community to adopt floodplain
management regulations that specify minimum requirements for reducing flood losses. One such requirement is for the community
to obtain the elevation of the lowest floor (including basement) of all new and substantially improved buildings, and maintain a
record of such information. The Elevation Certificate provides a way for a community to document compliance with the community's
floodplain management ordinance.

Use of this certificate does not provide a waiver of the flood insurance purchase requirement. Only a LOMA or LOMR-F from the
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) can amend the FIRM and remove the Federal mandate for a lending institution
to require the purchase of flood insurance. However, the lending institution has the option of requiring flood insurance even if a
LOMA/LOMR-F has been issued by FEMA. The Elevation Certificate may be used to support a LOMA or LOMR-F request. Lowest
floor and lowest adjacent grade elevations certified by a surveyor or engineer will be required if the certificate is used to support a
LOMA or LOMR-F request. A LOMA or LOMR-F request must be submitted with either a completed FEMA MT-EZ or MT-1
package, whichever is appropriate.

This certificate is used only to certify building elevations. A separate certificate is required for floodproofing. Under the NFIP, non-
residential buildings can be floodproofed up to or above the Base Flood Elevation (BFE). A floodproofed building is a building that
has been designed and constructed to be watertight (substantially impermeable to floodwaters) below the BFE. Floodproofing of
residential buildings is not permitted under the NFIP unless FEMA has granted the community an exception for residential
floodproofed basements. The community must adopt standards for design and construction of floodproofed basements before
FEMA will grant a basement exception. For both floodproofed non-residential buildings and residential floodproofed basements in
communities that have been granted an exception by FEMA, a floodproofing certificate is required.

Additional guidance can be found in FEMA Publication 467-1, Floodplain Management Bulletin: Elevation Certificate, available on

FEMA's website at https://www.fema.gov/media-library/assets/documents/3539?id=1727.

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (Revised 7/15) Replaces all previous editions. F-053
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‘ U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY OMB No. 1660-0008
Federal Emergency Management Agency Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

National Flood Insurance Program
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

Important: Follow the instructions on pages 1-9.

Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.
SECTION A — PROPERTY INFORMATION FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

A1. Building Owner's Name Policy Number:

Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC

A2. Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and

Company NAIC Number:

Box No.

2678 WV Route 18 South
City State ZIP Code
West Union West Virginia 26456

A3. Property Description (Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Description, etc.)

A4. Building Use (e.g., Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory, etc.) industrial

AS5. Latitude/Longitude: Lat. 39.269503 Long. -80.731067 Horizontal Datum: [] NAD 1927 NAD 1983

AB. Attach at least 2 photographs of the building if the Certificate is being used to obtain flood insurance.
A7. Building Diagram Number

A8. For a building with a crawlspace or enclosure(s):

a) Square footage of crawlspace or enclosure(s) sq ft

b) Number of permanent flood openings in the crawlspace or enclosure(s) within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade

¢) Total net area of flood openings in A8.b sq in

d) Engineered flood openings? [ Jyves [] No

A9. For a building with an attached garage:

a) Square footage of attached garage sq ft

b) Number of permanent flood openings in the attached garage within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade

c) Total net area of flood openings in A9.b sqin

d) Engineered flood openings? [ ] Yes [ ] No

SECTION B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION

B1. NFIP Community Name & Community Number B2. County Name B3. State
Doddridge County 540024 Doddridge County West Virginia
B4. Map/Panel B5. Suffix | B6. FIRM Index B7. FIRM Panel B8. Flood B9. Base Flood Elevation(s)
Number Date Effective/ Zone(s) (Zone AO, use Base Flood Depth)
Revised Date
540024/0140 C 10-04-2011 10-04-2011 AE 802

B10. Indicate the source of the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) data or base flood depth entered in item B9:
[T] FIS Profile FIRM [] Community Determined [_] Other/Source:

B11. Indicate elevation datum used for BFE in Item B9: [_] NGVD 1929 NAVD 1988 [] Other/Source:

B12. Is the building located in a Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) area or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA)? [ ] Yes [X] No
Designation Date: [] CBRS [] OPA

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 10of 6 .




OMB No. 1660-0008
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE Expiratign Date: November 30, 2018

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
2678 WV Route 18 South

City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
West Union West Virginia 26456

SECTION C - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)

C1. Building elevations are based on: Construction Drawings* [ ] Building Under Construction* [C] Finished Construction
*A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building is complete.

C2. Elevations — Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30, V (with BFE), AR, AR/A, AR/AE, AR/A1-A30, AR/AH, AR/AQ.
Complete Items C2.a—h below according to the building diagram specified in ltem A7. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

Benchmark Utilized: Vertical Datum:

Indicate elevation datum used for the elevations in items a) through h) below.

[] NGVD 1929 NAVD 1988 [] Other/Source:
Datum used for building elevations must be the same as that used for the BFE.

Check the measurement used.

a) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawlspace, or enclosure floor) [] feet [] meters
b) Top of the next higher floor [ feet [] meters
c) Bottom of the lowest horizontal structural member (V Zones only) [] feet [] meters
d) Attached garage (top of slab) {] feet [] meters
O e edufertsonieng e buleng Oest [ motrs
f) Lowest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (LAG) [] feet [] meters
g) Highest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (HAG) (] feet  [[] meters

h) Lowest adjacent grade at lowest elevation of deck or stairs, including
structural support [] feet  [] meters

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation information.
| certify that the information on this Certificate represents my best efforts to interpret the data available. | understand that any false
statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1001.

Were latitude and longitude in Section A provided by a licensed land surveyor? Oves No [ Check here if attachments.
Certifier's Name License Number }

Scott Wesson 52801 }

Title ‘

Senior Engineer

Company Name
Atkins North America

Address

482 South Keller Road

City State ZIP Code

Orlando Florida 32810

Signature Date Telephone Ext.

par U 12-01-2017 (407) 806-4106

Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.

Comments (including type of equipment and location, per C2(e), if applicable)

Surface elevations in the footprint of the Compressor Station range from +/- 890’ MSL (at Roadway Station 7+00) to +/- 840’ MSL. To
the south of the site, Meathouse Fork (a tributary of Middle Island Creek) flows west to East and wraps around the site to the north.
The published base flood elevations in Meathouse fork range from 802 along the southern boundary to 801 to the north. All of the
proposed of the proposed improvements on the site range in elevation from 886 down to 851 in the sediment basin bottom, the toe of
one fill slope is at elevation 805, therefore the proposed improvements should have no encroachment into the floodplain or floodway.

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 2 of 6



OMB No. 1660-0008
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE Expiratign Date: November 30, 2018

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
2678 WV Route 18 South

City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
West Union West Virginia 26456

SECTION E - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY NOT REQUIRED)
FOR ZONE AO AND ZONE A (WITHOUT BFE)

For Zones AO and A (without BFE), complete Items E1-ES. If the Certificate is intended to support a LOMA or LOMR-F request,
complete Sections A, B,and C. For Items E1-E4, use natural grade, if available. Check the measurement used. In Puerto Rico only,
enter meters.

E1. Provide elevation information for the following and check the appropriate boxes to show whether the elevation is above or below
the highest adjacent grade (HAG) and the lowest adjacent grade (LAG).
a) Top of bottom floor (including basement,

crawlspace, or enclosure) is [(Jfeet [ Imeters []above or []below the HAG.

b) Top of bottom floor (including basement,

crawlspace, or enclosure) is [Jfeet [ ]meters [ | above or []below the LAG.

E2. For Building Diagrams 6-9 with permanent flood openings provided in Section A ltems 8 and/or 9 (see pages 1-2 of Instructions),

the next higher floor (elevation C2.b in

the diagrams) of the building is [Jfeet [ Imeters []above or []below the HAG.
E3. Attached garage (top of slab) is [Jfeet [Jmeters []above or []below the HAG.

E4. Top of platform of machinery and/or equipment

servicing the building is [Ifeet [ Imeters []above or []below the HAG.

E5. Zone AO only: if no flood depth number is available, is the top of the bottom floor elevated in accordance with the community's

floodplain management ordinance? [] Yes [ ] No [] Unknown. The local official must certify this information in Section G.

SECTION F - PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE) CERTIFICATION

The property owner or owner's authorized representative who completes Sections A, B, and E for Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or
community-issued BFE) or Zone AO must sign here. The statements in Sections A, B, and E are correct to the best of my knowledge.

Property Owner or Owner’s Authorized Representative's Name

Address City State ZIP Code
Signature Date Telephone
Comments

[] Check here if attachments.

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 3 of 6




ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

OMB No. 1660-0008
Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A.

FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
2678 WV Route 18 South

City
West Union

State
West Virginia

Company NAIC Number

SECTION G — COMMUNITY INFORMATION (OPTIONAL)

G1.

G2.

G3.

The local official who is authorized by law or ordinance to administer the community's floodplain management ordinance can complete
Sections A, B, C (or E), and G of this Elevation Certificate. Complete the applicable item(s) and sign below. Check the measurement
used in items G8-G10. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

[J The information in Section C was taken from other documentation that has been signed and sealed by a licensed surveyor,
engineer, or architect who is authorized by law to certify elevation information. (Indicate the source and date of the elevation

data in the Comments area below.)

[] A community official completed Section E for a building located in Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or community-issued BFE)

or Zone AO.

[C] The following information (Items G4—G10) is provided for community floodplain management purposes.

G4.

Permit Number

G5. Date Permit Issued

G6. Date Certificate of
Compliance/Occupancy Issued

G7.
G8.

GS.

This permit has been issued for:

Elevation of as-built lowest floor (including basement)

of the building:
BFE or (in Zone AQO) depth of flooding at the building site:

G10. Community's design flood elevation:

[J New Construction [_] Substantial Improvement

[ feet [] meters  patum
[ feet [J meters patum

(O feet [] meters  patum

Local Official's Name Title
Community Name Telephone
Signature Date

Comments (including type of equipment and location,

per C2(e), if applicable)

(] Check here if attachments.

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15)

Replaces all previous editions.

Form Page 4 of 6
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BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS OMB No. 1660-0008

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE See Instructions for Item A8. Expiration Date: November 30, 2018
[ IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
2678 WV Route 18 South
City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
West Union West Virginia 26456
If using the Elevation Certificate to obtain NFIP flood insurance, affix at least 2 building photographs below according to the
instructions for ltem A6. Identify all photographs with date taken; "Front View" and "Rear View"; and, if required, "Right Side View" and
"Left Side View." When applicable, photographs must show the foundation with representative examples of the flood openings or
vents, as indicated in Section A8. If submitting more photographs than will fit on this page, use the Continuation Page.
Photo One
Photo One
Photo One Caption ' Clear Photo One -
Photo Two
Photo Two
Photo Two Caption -Clear Photo Two:

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 5 of 6




BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS ]
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE Continuation Page o o D N smber 30, 2018

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
2678 WV Route 18 South

City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
West Union West Virginia 26456

If submitting more photographs than will fit on the preceding page, affix the additional photographs below. Identify all photographs
with: date taken; "Front View" and "Rear View"; and, if required, "Right Side View" and "Left Side View." When applicable,
photographs must show the foundation with representative examples of the flood openings or vents, as indicated in Section A8.

Photo Three

Photo Three

Photo Three Caption :‘C‘Igar, Photo Three

Photo Four

Photo Four

Photo Four Caption . Clear Photo-Four.

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 6 of 6
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LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION \\ "', 2. REMOVE ACCUMULATED SEDIMENTS IN SEDIMENT TRAP

-

2
~ AND EXCAVATE TO FINAL GRADE
N7 N 3. CONSTRUCT OUTFALL FROM SEDIMENT TRAP AND
4.
S,

= — T R s e
X .

= — — N CONNECT TO OUTFALL OITCH

EDGE OF 100-YEAR . CONSTRUCT OIL & GAS EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES

FEMA FLOODPLAIN . PERMANENTLY STABILZE ANY SURFACES THAT HAVE

(TYPICAL) BEEN FINE GRADED DURING CONSTRUCTION OF

FACIUTIES WITH SEED & MULCH

. UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT, REMOVE SILT FENCE,
SUPER SILT FENCE, SEDIMENT TRAPS AND ANY OTHER
TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL DEVICES INSTALLED
DURING CONSTRUCTION. RE-GRADE IMPACTED AREAS
TO FINAL GRADE AND STABILIZE.
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N[ LEGEND ]

PROPERTY LINE
LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE

TREE LINE

EXISTNG CONTOURS
PROPOSED CONTOURS

SILT FENCE

SUPER SILT FENCE

ROCK CHECK DAM

FALTER LOG / WATTLE
INTERCEPTOR /DIVERSION DITCH
OQUTLET PROTECTION

CONSTRUCTION EXIT

dey  Sep03,2017 — 201pm Pioited By: THOMEOYS

CULVERT

7 CONCRETE

GRAVEL

BEZ]  ASPHALT PAVEMENT

FLOODPLAIN MAPPING IS INCORRECT.

FEMA FLOOD EL = 803': GROUND E£L

THIS AREA RANGES FROM 880" TO

895", THERE IS NO IMPACT TQ THE
FLOODPLAIN FROM THIS PROJECT.

-

NOTES:
1. SEE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN
BMP DETAIL SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL
CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION

REVISIONS | cLenT a prosECT JOBNO.: 300048800
T TR ——— MOUNTAINEER XPRESS EROSION AND SEDIMENT ATKINS NORTH AMERICA, INC. [ —
Ta7 | REVISED ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTROL PLAN ke, T
9152017 REV. SHEET: DRAINAGE, GRADING, LOD & SILT FENCE SHERWOQOD FACILITY, CS - C202 482 South Keller Road | Tel. (407) 847-7275
DODDRIDGE COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA PHASE 3 o oo EsCs
SHEET




